Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Texas Syngas, Inc.	07/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NC12, Inc.
Street Address:	4400 Post Oak Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 2360
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77027

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12363398	
PCT Number:	US0932786	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(978)251-3973 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(978)251-3509 Phone:

rachel.meehan@elmorepatents.com Email: Correspondent Name: Elmore Patent Law Group, P.C. Address Line 1: 515 Groton Rd., Unit 1R

Address Line 2: Carolyn S. Elmore

Address Line 4: Westford, MASSACHUSETTS 01886

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4104.3000 WO

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carolyn S. Elmore-Reg.#37,567

Total Attachments: 2

501242721

source=signedASG (Texas Syngas to NC12)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024737 FRAME: 0162

source=signedASG (Texas Syngas to NC12)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024737 FRAME: 0163

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, by virtue of the Assignment executed on May 14, 2009, by inventor Michael C. Collins and on April 24, 2009, by inventor Robert D. Bach, said Assignment having been filed in the United States Patent Office for recordation on May 18, 2009 (at Reel 022697, Frame 00089), Texas Syngas, Inc., a Texas corporation, having a usual place of business at 4400 Post Oak Parkway, Suite 2360, Houston, Texas 77027 is the owner of:

a certain improvement in GASEOUS TRANSFER IN MULTIPLE METAL BATH REACTORS, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which was filed on January 30, 2009 as U.S. Application No. 12/363,398; and in International Patent Application, the specification of which was filed on January 30, 2009 as PCT Application No. PCT/US09/32786.

Whereas, NC12, Inc., a Nevada corporation, having a usual place of business at 4400 Post Oak Parkway, Suite 2360, Houston, Texas 77027 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") has acquired from Texas Syngas, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid Patent Application and the invention therein described and claimed.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein:

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees on behalf of its directors, officers, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in interest, to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries,

Please return all pages

PATENT

REEL: 024737 FRAME: 0164

and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the date set forth below.

forth below.	
	Texas Syngas, Inc.
	By Michael Sydow-CEO
	Date 1 - 22 - 10
Date 1-22-10	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
State of Texas	
County of Harris	and dead Colders
acumentorical communications and extreme	te the above-named Michael Sydow and of said corporation, that he executed the foregoing instrument on hority to do so, and that signing of the instrument is the free act
Dated this 22rd	_day or
AMBER N POLACH POTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS WY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 19, 2013	My Commission expires//

Please return all pages

PATENT REEL: 024737 FRAME: 0165

RECORDED: 07/26/2010